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ALTO-SHAAM. HEATED DISPLAY CASES

UNPACKING and SET-UP PROCEDURES

The Alto-Shaam Hot Display Case has
been thoroughly tested, checked for ¥
calibration, and inspected to insure only
the highgst quality .unit is provided. When figy Ty
you receive your display case, check for
any possible shipping damage and report it at once to the
delivering carrier. See Transportation Damage and Claims section located
in this manual.

In order to maintain established National Sanitation
Foundation standards, all floor models must be sealed to the
floor with a R.T.V. or silastic meeting N.S.F. requirements or
have 6" (152mm) unobstructed clearance beneath the unit.
Counter and table units must be mounted on legs of a
sufficient 4" (102mm) height to provide minimum
unobstructed space beneath the unit. These legs are
supplied with the unit. Warranty will become null and void
if these directions are not followed.

Save all the information and instructions packed inside
the display case. Complete and return the warranty card to
the factory as soon as possible to assure prompt service in
the event of a warranty parts and labor claim.

NOTE: Any and all claims for warranty must include the full model
and serial number of the display case.

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

1. Anidentification tag is permanently mounted on the case.

EXAMPLE

SERIAL NUMBER AND WARRANTY CODE MAXIMUM RATED
IDENTIFICATION MODEL NUMBER WATTAGE
E MODEL [ xxx-xx | J
SERIALNO. [ xxxx-xx | WATTS [xxxx |

VOLTS ‘ XXX AC ‘ 1PH ‘xx Hz‘
ALTO-SHAAM INC. MILW. Wi. PAT. NO. 3521030

MAXIMUM RATED VOLTAGE MAXIMUM RATED FREQUENCY

2. Plug the case into a properly grounded receptacle ONLY. A
proper receptacle or outlet configuration or permanent
wiring for this unit must be installed by a licensed
electrician in accordance with applicable, local electrical
codes. Arcing will occur when connecting or
disconnecting the display case unless all controls are in
the OFF position.

ENSURE POWER SOURCE
MATCHES VOLTAGE STAMPED
ON NAMEPLATE OF UNIT

CAUTION

3. REGARDING INTERNATIONAL STANDARD UNITS:
If the unit is not equipped with flexible cord with plug,
an all-pole country approved disconnection device
which has a contact separation of at least 3mm in all
poles must be incorporated in the fixed wiring for
disconnection. When using a cord without a plug, the
green/yellow conductor shall be connected to the
terminal which is marked with the ground symbol. If a
plug is used, the socket outlet must be easily accessible.
If the power cord needs replacement, use a similar one
obtained from the distributor.

1.

DO NOT ADD WATER TO THE DISPLAY CASE
Halo Heat display cases maintain a constant but gentle
temperature and eliminate much of the moisture loss
associated with conventional display cases. Because of
this gentle heat, it is not necessary to add water to the
unit. As a matter of fact, adding water is not
recommended since water will accelerate the
deterioration of the product and may damage the unit.

PLACE DIVIDERS and SERVING PANS IN CASE
Refer to the pan layout diagrams for different types of
pan accommodations. A complete pan configuration
layout is located in this manual. It is VERY important to
note, no matter what type of pan configuration you
choose, pan divider bars with the desired pans must be
in place prior to preheating the unit. If air gaps are not
closed, heat distribution will be uneven, and uniform
temperature will be difficult to maintain. Additional pan
divider bars are available if needed.

TURN ON DISPLAY LIGHTS AND SET THE
THERMOSTAT(s) AT NUMBER “10” TO PREHEAT
It is recommended that the bulbs be warmed for a
minimum of 15 minutes before use. An indicator light
will illuminate when the thermostat(s) is (are) turned
“ON.” The indicator(s) will remain lit as long as the unit
is preheating or calling for heat. The unit should be
preheated, at the number 10 setting, for a minimum of
thirty minutes before loading the case with food. When
preheating is completed, or whenever the unit reaches
any temperature set by the operator between 1 and 10,
the indicator light(s) will go “OUT”.

LOAD HOT FOODS INTO THE CASE

Be certain only hot food is transferred into the case.

Before loading food into the case, use a pocket-type meat

thermometer to make certain all products have reached

an internal temperature of 140° to 160° F (60° to 71°C). If
any food product is not at proper serving temperature,
use a Halo Heat cooking and holding oven, set at 250° to
275°F (121° to 135°C), or use a Combitherm oven to bring
the product within the correct temperature range.

v Use hand protection when handling hot items.

v Be certain only hot PREPACKAGED foods in
appropriate heat tested containers are used in the self
service section of the display case.

v Do not stack food containers.

LOAD HOT FOODS INTO THE CASE

After all product is loaded into the unit and the doors
are closed, reset the thermostat. For fully enclosed cases,
reset the thermostat to number 8. For self-service
sections, maintain the thermostat at number 9 or 10.
Cases with a self-service section should be set at number
9 or 10 for the self-service section only. These settings will
not necessarily be final. Proper temperature range
depends on the type of products and the quantities being
held (140° to 160° F or 60° to 71°C), so it is necessary to
periodically use a pocket thermometer to check each
item to make certain the correct temperatures are being
maintained. Normally this will require a thermostat
setting between 6 and 8 in fully enclosed cases. Self-
service cases or sections will always require a higher
thermostat setting.
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6. MULTIPLE TIMER/PROBE OPTION
A multiple timer/probe system is available for this case.
This system is a timer-based food management system,
utilized with HACCP programs, that ensures proper
rotation, food integrity, safety and quality. The multiple-
timer station keys correspond to various pan locations
in the display case. Please contact the factory for further
information.

7. PLACEMENT OF FOOD PROBE (OPTIONAL)
If the unit is equipped with the probe accessory, wipe
each probe and probe tip with a disposable alcohol pad to
clean and sanitize before using. If the probe is left in its
bracket, the LED temperature display will indicate the
ambient air temperature inside the case. To place a probe
into food kept in the case, remove the probe from the
bracket and push the probe tip halfway into the product,
positioning the tip at the center of the food mass. If
placing into solid foods such as meat roast or poultry
breasts, push the probe in from a straight downward
position or in from the side to the center position.

If placing into a semi-liquid or liquid product, the probe
cable will probably need to be secured to keep the probe
positioned properly. Do not let the probe tip touch the
edges or side of the container. Tape the probe cable to the
lip or edge of the container. Wipe each probe tip with a
clean paper towel to remove food debris after each use.
Follow by wiping probes with a disposable alcohol pad.
Return each probe to the proper bracket position.

8. SERVE FRESH HOT FOOD
Keep hot foods looking fresh. Occasionally stir or rotate
foods as needed. Serve products in the proper package or
container. Keep doors closed after serving. Wipe spills
immediately to assure maximum eye appeal and to ease
end of the day cleanup.

CARE and CLEANING

THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE DISPLAY
CASE DAILY

1. Turn lights and adjustable thermostat(s)
to the “OFF” position. Remove, cover or
wrap, and store unused products under
refrigeration.

2. Clean the interior metal surfaces of the cabinet
with a damp cloth and any good alkaline or
alkaline chlorinated based commercial
detergent or grease solvent at the recommended
strength. Use a plastic scouring pad or oven
cleaner for difficult areas. Avoid the use of
abrasive cleaning compounds, chloride based
cleaners, or cleaners Containing quatenary salts.
Rinse carefully to remove all residue and
wipe dry.

NO SCRAPERS

NO STEEL PADS

NOTE: Never use hydrochloric acid (muriatic acid) on
stainless steel.

3. Clean the glass with glass cleaner.

4. Maintain the protective film coating on polished stainless
steel by cleaning the exterior with a cleaner recommended

for stainless steel. Spray the cleaning agent on a clean
cloth and wipe with the grain of the stainless steel.

Remember to follow appropriate state or local health
(hygiene) regulations regarding all applicable
cleaning and sanitation requirements for food
service equipment.

DISCONNECT THE UNIT FROM
THE POWER SOURCE BEFORE
CLEANING OR SERVICING.

AT NO TIME SHOULD THE CASE
BE FLOODED WITH WATER OR
LIQUID SOLUTION. NEVER
STEAM CLEAN. DO NOT USE
WATER JET TO CLEAN. SEVERE DAMAGE OR
ELECTRICAL HAZARD COULD RESULT, VOIDING
THE WARRANTY.

CAUTION

CLEAN THE PROBES DAILY
Remove all food soil from probes. Wipe entire probe
and cable assembly with warm detergent solution and a
clean cloth. Remove detergent by wiping each probe and
cable with clean rinse water and a cloth. Wipe probes
with disposable alcohol pad or sanitizing solution
recommended for food contact surfaces. Allow probe
and cable to air dry in probe holding bracket.

b

Hood glass extended to the full upright
position is stabilized through the use
of gas struts designed for the full
load bearing weight. These struts
could weaken or fail due to wear,
environmental conditions or aging.
Operators should be aware of any decrease in effort to lift
the hood and initiate an immediate gas strut safety check.
DO NOT LIFT THE HOOD IN THIS CONDITION.

CAUTION

SAFETY ALERT

This units performance has been
optimized using the factory provided
bulbs. These bulbs should be
replaced with an exact
CAUTION replacement or with a factory
recommended replacement. These bulbs have
been treated to resist breakage and
must be replaced with similarly
treated bulbs in order to maintain
compliance with NSF standards.
Do not over-tighten bulbs in CAUTION
their receptacles as this can cause damage
to the bulb filament.
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SANITATION GUIDELINE  GENERAL HOLDING GUIDELINE

Food flavor and aroma are usually so closely related
that it is difficult, if not impossible, to separate them.
There is also an important, inseparable relationship
between cleanliness and food flavor. Cleanliness, top
operating efficiency, and appearance of equipment
contribute considerably to savory, appetizing foods. Good
equipment that is kept clean, works better and lasts longer.

Most food imparts its own particular aroma and many
foods also absorb existing odors. Unfortunately, during
this absorption, there is no distinction between GOOD
and BAD odors. The majority of objectionable flavors and
odors troubling food service operations are caused by
bacteria growth. Sourness, rancidity, mustiness, stale or
other OFF flavors are usually the result of germ activity.

The easiest way to insure full, natural food flavor is
through comprehensive cleanliness. This means good
control of both visible soil (dirt) and invisible soil (germs).
A thorough approach to sanitation will provide essential
cleanliness. It will assure an attractive appearance of
equipment, along with maximum efficiency and utility.
More importantly, a good sanitation program provides one
of the key elements in the prevention of food-borne
illnesses. A controlled holding environment for prepared
foods is just one of the important factors involved in the
prevention of food-borne illnesses. Temperature
monitoring and control during receiving, storage,
preparation, and the service of foods are of equal
importance.

The most accurate method of measuring safe temper-

atures of both

INTERNAL FOOD PRODUCT TEMPERATURES | hot and cold
HOT FOODS foods is by
DANGER ZONE  40° TO 140°F (4°TO 60°C) | internal
CRITICAL ZONE 70° TO 120°F (21° 10 49°C) | product
SAFE ZONE___ 140° TO 165°F (60°1974°C) | tomperature
COLD FOODS A quality
DANGER ZONE ABOVE 40°F (ABOVE 4°0) | thermometer
SAFE ZONE 36°F TO 40°F @e°ecTo4C) | . !
is an effective
FROZEN FOODS tool for this
DANGER ZONE ABOVE 32°F (ABOVE 0°C)
CRITICAL ZONE 0° TO 32°F (-18° TO 0°C) p}lllrplose, and
SAFE ZONE 0°F OR BELOW (-18°C OR BELOW) S 01% d be
routinely
used on all products that require holding at a specific
temperature.

A comprehensive sanitation program should focus on
the training of staff in basic sanitation procedures. This
includes personal hygiene, proper handling of raw foods,
cooking to a safe internal product temperature, and the
routine monitoring of internal temperatures from receiving
through service.

Most food-borne illnesses can be prevented through
proper temperature control and a comprehensive program
of sanitation. Both these factors are important to build
quality service as the foundation of customer satisfaction.
Safe food handling practices to prevent food-borne illness
is of critical importance to the health and safety of your
customers. HACCP, an acronym for Hazard Analysis (at)
Critical Control Points, is a quality control program of
operating procedures to assure food integrity, quality, and
safety. Taking steps necessary to augment food safety
practices are both cost effective and relatively simple.
While HACCP guidelines go far beyond the scope of this
manual, additional information is available by contacting
the USDA /FDA Food-borne Illness Education Information
Center at (301)504-6803.

Chefs, cooks and other specialized food service
personnel employ varied methods of cooking. Proper
holding temperatures for a specific food product must be
based on the moisture content of the product, product
density, volume, and proper serving temperatures. Safe
holding temperatures must also be correlated with
palatability in determining the length of holding time for a
specific product.

Halo Heat maintains the maximum amount of product
moisture content without the addition of water, water vapor,
or steam. Maintaining maximum natural product moisture
preserves the natural flavor of the product and provides a
more genuine taste. In addition to product moisture
retention, the gentle properties of Halo Heat maintain a
consistent temperature throughout the cabinet without the
necessity of a heat distribution fan, thereby preventing
further moisture loss due to evaporation or dehydration.

In an enclosed holding environment, too much moisture
content is a condition which can be relieved. A product
achieving extremely high temperatures in preparation must
be allowed to decrease in temperature before being placed in
a controlled holding atmosphere. If the product is not
allowed to decrease in temperature, excessive condensation
will form increasing the moisture content on the outside of
the product.

Most Halo Heat Holding Equipment is provided with a
thermostat control between 60° and 200°F (16° to 93°C). If
the unit is equipped with vents, close the vents for moist
holding and open the vents for crisp holding.

If the unit is equipped with a thermostat indicating a
range of between 1 and 10, use a metal-stemmed indicating
thermometer to measure the internal temperature of the
product(s) being held. Adjust the thermostat setting to
achieve the best overall setting based on internal product
temperature.

HOLDING TEMPERATURE RANGE

MEAT FAHRENHEIT CELSIUS
BEEF ROAST — Rare 140°F 60°C
BEEF ROAST — Med/Well Done 160°F 71°C
BEEF BRISKET 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C
CORN BEEF 160° — 175°F 71° — 79°C
PASTRAMI 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C
PRIME RIB — Rare 140°F 60°C
STEAKS — Broiled /Fried 140° — 160°F 60° — 71°C
RIBS — Beef or Pork 160°F 71°C
VEAL 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C
HAM 160° — 175°F 71° — 79°C
PORK 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C
LAMB 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C

POULTRY
CHICKEN — Fried/Baked 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C
DUCK 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C
TURKEY 160° — 175°F 71° — 79°C
GENERAL 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C

FISH/SEAFOOD
FISH — Baked/Fried 160° — 175°F 71° — 79°C
LOBSTER 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C
SHRIMP — Fried 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C

BAKED GOODS
BREADS/ROLLS 120° — 140°F 49° — 60°C

MISCELLANEOUS
CASSEROLES 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C
DOUGH — Proofing 80° — 100°F 27° — 38°C
EGGS —Fried 150° — 160°F 66° — 71°C
FROZEN ENTREES 160° — 175°F 71° — 79°C
HORS D'OEUVRES 160° — 180°F 71° — 82°C
PASTA 160° — 180°F 71° — 82°C
PIZZA 160° — 180°F 71° — 82°C
POTATOES 180°F 82°C
PLATED MEALS 180°F 82°C
SAUCES 140° — 200°F 60° — 93°C
sOouP 140° — 200°F 60° — 93°C
VEGETABLES 160° — 175°F 71° —79°C

THE HOLDING TEMPERATURES LISTED ARE SUGGESTED GUIDELINES.
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PAN CONFIGURATIONS DISPLAY CASES

96 Models
72 Models
48 Models
3 PAN ZONES 5 PAN ZONES 7 PAN ZONES
4 7
ONE-THIRD
ONE-HALF SIZE PAN
SIZE PAN TWO-THIRDS

SIZE PAN

FULL-SIZE
PAN

ONE-THIRD
SIZE PAN

ONE-HALF i Hrooooooooo oo :
SIZE PAN ONE-THIRD ONE-THIRD

SIZE PAN SIZE PAN

ONE-THIRD ONE-THIRD ONE-THIRD ONE-THIRD
SIZE PAN SIZE PAN SIZE PAN SIZE PAN

»
_)
_)

NOTE: ADDITIONAL PAN
SEPARATOR BARS MAY
BE REQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE MAXIMUM
CAPACITIES.
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STANDARD PAN DIVIDER & SEPARATOR BARS
ITem No. DESCRIPTION SIZE (W x L) —
11046 | SHEET PAN DIVIDER BAR 1-3/8" x 27-13/16" (35mm x 706mm) | 1 — | —
11047 | ONE-THIRD SIZE PAN 3-1/4"x 7" (83mm x 178mm) 1 — —
11317 | FULL, HALF & THIRD SIZE - LONG | 1" x27-7/8" (25mm x 708mm) | 2 4 6
11318 | FULL, HALF & THIRD SIZE - SHORT| 1" x 12-3/4" (25mm x 324mm) 9 15 21
11319 | SHEET PAN DIVIDER BAR 3-1/4" x 27-3/16" (83mm x 706mm) 1 — —
11320 [ SHEET PAN DIVIDER BAR 1-3/4" x 17-3/4" (45mm x 451mm) 2 3 4
11357 | SHEET PAN DIVIDER BAR 5-29/32" x 27-13/16"  (150mm x 706mm) | — 2 3
11732 | SHEET PAN FILLER 3-3/4" x 27-13/16" (95mm x 706mm) | — — 1
1865 | GASTRONORM DIVIDER (220V) 7/8" x 27-7/8" (22mm x 708mm) | 2 4 6
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SHEET PAN CONFIGURATIONS « HOT DISPLAY CASES

96 Models
72 Models
48 Models
3 SHEET PAN 4 SHEET PAN
2 SHEET PAN ZONES ZONES ZONES
2z
£z ONE-HALF
= SIZE PAN
wN
20
(¢}
[ !
FULL-SIZE
SHEET PAN ONE-HALF
— SIZE PAN
2z
=&
Wi || ONE-THIRD
5@ SIZE PAN
48 MODELS
2 Full-size Sheet Pans per display case 72 MODELS 96 MODELS
OR 3 Full-size Sheet Pans 4 Full-size Sheet Pans
1 Full-size Sheet Pan per display case per display case
2 One-half Size Pans
3 One-third Size Pans

SAFETY ALERT

This units performance has been

optimized using the factory provided
bulbs. These bulbs should be
replaced with an exact
CAuTion replacement or with a factory
recommended replacement. These bulbs have
been treated to resist breakage and must

be replaced with similarly treated
bulbs in order to maintain
compliance with NSF standards.
Do not over-tighten bulbs in CAUTION
their receptacles as this can cause damage

to the bulb filament.

ACCESSORIES

Custom Panel, End Panel & Bumper Colors. . . .. FACTORY QUOTE
End Panels
—BlackPatch ......... ... ... .. ... .. .. ... PE-22708
— Solid Black Patch, Right Hand .................. PE-23674
— Solid Black Patch, Left Hand. . .................. PE-23675
End Patch/Kiosk Assembly Kit, s/s, TYoNLY ... ......... 14600
Bulbs
— 100 Watt, 130V STANDARD, HALOGEN . . . .. ......... LP-33592
— 100 Watt, 130V, BLUETINT . ... .vvvvvinniinnnnn LP-33253
— 100 Watt, 230V STANDARD, HALOGEN . . . ..o v v v v LP-3384
Carvery Station, singlewell. ................ ... ... ... 55299
Independent Circuit Cordset Pkg. TY 120V ONLY ........... 14221
Independent Load Center Pkg. TYSYS 120V ONLY........... 14220
NOT CSA APPROVED
Interior Ambient Temperature Gauge.............. GU-33384
Multiple Timer/Probe Package ............. CONTACT FACTORY
Pan, Self-Serve, Insert, 4” DEEP (TY-96/4R,4L) .......... 14988
Product Probe Package: 120V oNLY
—TY-96 . o 5297
— TY-96/PL, /PR. ..o 5296
— TY-96/4L, /4R, /41L, /41R. . . . ... o 5295
Reflective Tempered Glass Case End Panes
— RIGHT-HAND . « . ¢ ettt ettt e GL-22539
— LEFT-HAND ..ottt ittt et e GL-22538
Scale Platform Package 120VONLY..................... 14102
Stainless Steel FrontPanel .. ......................... 12646
Tempered Glass End Spacer ...................... GL-22719

Cable Heating Service Kits
for TY-96/PL & TY-96/PR
and TYSYS-96/PL or PR

#4881 #4878
(full-service) (self-service)

includes:
CB-3045 Cable Heating Element 210’ 72
CR-3226  Ring Connector 12 4
IN-3488  Insulation Corner 1 1
BU-3105  Shoulder Bushing 12 4
BU-3106  Cup Bushing 12 4
SL-3063  Insulating Sleeve 12 4
TA-3540  Electrical Tape 1 roll 1 roll
NU-2215 10x32 Hex Nut 24 8
ST-2439  Stud 12 4

Hood glass extended to the full upright
position is stabilized through the use
of gas struts designed for the full
load bearing weight. These struts
could weaken or fail due to wear,
environmental conditions or aging.
Operators should be aware of any decrease in effort to lift
the hood and initiate an immediate gas strut safety check.
DO NOT LIFT THE HOOD IN THIS CONDITION.

B

CAUTION

At no time should the inside or outside of
the cabinet be flooded with water or liquid
solution. NEVER STEAM CLEAN.
Do not use water jet to clean. Severe
damage or electrical hazard could result,

CAUTION voiding the warranty.
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TY-96 HOT DISPLAY CASE
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Cable Heating Service Kit No. 14228
for TY-96 & TYSYS-96

includes:

CB-3045 Cable Heating Element. .................... 265 feet
CR-3226 Ring Connector. .. ........uuuuiuiinnnnn. 8
IN-3488 Insulation Corner..............cooiiuiin... 1 foot
BU-3105 Shoulder Bushing. . ............ ... ... o L 8
BU-3106 CupBushing . .........oo i 8
SL-3063 Insulating Sleeve ........ .. ... .. i il 8
TA-3540 Electrical Tape. . ............o o i it 1 roll
NU-2215 10x32 Hex Nut ... ..o 32
ST-2439 Stud. .o 8

TYSYS-96 HOT DISPLAY CASE
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TYSYS-96/41R
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TYSYS-96/4 1L Cable Heating Service Kit No. 14228 for
Lty A S
— CUSTOMER SIDE - - TYSYS-96/41L & TYSYS-96/41R
4 PAN FULL SERVE 37 172 SELF SERVE AREA CB-3045 Cable Heating Element. . ................... 265 feet
HI CR-3226 Ring Connector. ... ...
IN-3488 Insulation Corner............coooviiunennn.. 1 foot
BU-3105 Shoulder Bushing. . ........ ... ... ... o oo
BU-3106 CupBushing .......... ... ... o i
L SL-3063 Insulating Sleeve ........ ... ... ... oo
‘4
—————s1713* (131358m ———] TA-3540 Electrical Tape. . ..............ooo ot 1 roll
- DPERATER SIDE - NU-2215 10x32 Hex Nut . ..o oo 32
‘ , ST-2439 Stud . o
[ ]
/,
% , 7 ,
V4 V4
| ° @ ] ° ) o 3 |
A
& E LOAD CENTER
gl CIRCUIT BREAKERS
L i |
T 90-3/8" (2296mm) >
l< 96" (2438mm) >
l< 98-1/4" (2496mm) >|
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TY-96 TYSYS-96

1-15-01 12-22-00
PART DESCRIPTION QTY A/S PT NO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY A/S PT NO.
1. END PANEL BOTTOM 1 13028 1. END PANEL BOTTOM 1 13028
END PANEL BOTTOM, 230V 1 13986 4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13029
4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13029 8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13032
8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13032 6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13031
6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13031 4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13030
4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13030 2. 8-32x1/2" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29 SC-2425
2. 8-32x1/2" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29 SC-2425 8-32x1/4" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 2 SC-2459
8-32x1/4" /S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 2 5C-2459 3. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5 SC-2459
3. CORD, 120/240V 1 CD-3987 4. CONDUIT TUBING: .7" (213mm) 2 TU-3874
CORD, 230V, NO PLUG 1 CD-33489
5. INSULATION 1.5”x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5 IN-22364
4. PLUG, 120/240V 1 PG-3988
6. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE
5. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5  SC-2459
6. INSULATION 1.5"x25.5"x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5  IN-22364 7. HEATING CABLE, 264 (80467mm) CB-3045
7. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE 8. THERMOSTAT 3 TI-3498
THERMOSTAT KNOB 3 KN-3473
8. HEATING CABLE, 264’ (80467mm) CB-3045
9. THERMOSTAT 3 TT.3108 9. INDICATOR LIGHT 3 LI-3025
: THERMOSTAT KNOB 3 KI\; 2473 INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V 3 LI-3951
) INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT 3 NU-3335

10. INDICATOR LIGHT 3 LI-3025 10. BULB SWITCH 3 SW.36l6
INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V 3 LI-3951 : )
INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT 3 NU-3335 11. TOP 1 4449

11. BULB SWITCH 3 SW-3616 TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2425

TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2459

12. FUSEHOLDER, 120/240V 2 FU-33041
INCLUDES: 12. BULB 14 LP-33592
FUSE, 15 AMP 2 FU-3775 BULB, 230V 14  LP-3384
FUSEHOLDER MOUNTING SCREWS 4 SC-2077 13. BULB SOCKET 14  RP-3952

13. TOP 1 4449 BULB SOCKET, 230V 14 RP-3955
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2425 14. CIRCUIT BOX 1 CI-3906
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2459 INCLUDES: BREAKER, 15 AMP 2 CI-33071

14. BULB 14 LP-33592 BREAKER, 30 AMP 2 CI-3908
BULB, 230V 14  LP-3384 GROUND BAR KIT 1 CI-3878

15. BULB SOCKETS 14  RP-3952 15. DOOR ASSEMBLY 1  DR-22482
BULB SOCKETS, 230V 14  RP-3955 INCLUDES: LEFT HAND GLASS DOOR - IN 2 DR-22482A

16. DOOR ASSEMBLY 1 DR-22482 RIGHT HAND GLASS DOOR - OUT 2  DR-22482B
INCLUDES: TOP TRACK 2 TK-23750
LEFT HAND GLASS DOOR - IN 2 DR-22482A BOTTOM TRACK, 8' (2438mm) 2 TK-24267
RIGHT HAND GLASS DOOR - OUT 2 DR-22482B GUIDES #44049 16  DR-22480F
TOP TRACK 2 TK-23750 DOOR BUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 DR-22480G
BOTTOM TRACK, 8' (2438mm) 2 TK-24267 16. END PANEL, WHITE > PE-22493
GUIDES #44049 16 DR-22480F || TTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 01
DOOR BUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 DR-22480G - CUTTING BO SSEM 016

17. END PANEL, WHITE 5 PE-27585 18. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE) 4 12069

CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS 12 SC-24520

18. CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 2 4016

19. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 4 BT-2342

19. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE) 4 12069 9. CUTTING BO ¢ 3
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS 12 SC-24520 22. END GLASS 2 GL-22479

20. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 4 BT-2342 END GLASS GASKET: 4' (1219mm) 1 GS-22547

23. END GLASS 2 GL-22479 23. FRONT GLASS 2 GL-22477
END GLASS GASKET: 4' (1219mm) 1 GS-22547 24. BASE BOTTOM 1 1420

24. FRONT GLASS 2 GL-22477 25. PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown)

25. PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown) FULL/HALF/THIRD (LONG BAR) 6 11317
FULL/HALF/THIRD (LONG BAR) 6 11317 FULL/HALF/THIRD (SHORT BAR) 21 11318
FULL/HALF/THIRD (SHORT BAR) 21 11318 SHEET PAN 4 11320
SHEET PAN 4 11320 S-PAN DIVIDER (LONG) 3 11357
S-PAN DIVIDER (LONG) 3 11357 SHEET PAN FILLER BAR: 3-3/4" (95mm) 1 11732
SHEET PAN FILLER BAR: 3-3/4" (95mm) 1 11732 26. SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, FOR SCALE, 120/240V 2 RP-3396

26. ADJUSTABLE LEGS 4 LG-22686 27. OUTLET HOUSING COVER, 120V 1 4981

27. TERMINAL BLOCK lor2  BK-3597 28. RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15A, 120/240V 1 FU-33351

28. SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, FOR SCALE, 120/240V 2 RP-3396 RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15A 1 FU-33352
RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15A, 120/240V 1 FU-33351 29. FRONT GLASS STRUTS 4 SU-22702
RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15A 1 FU-33352

30. 8' PROBE PACKAGE OPTION (not shown) 120/240V 1 5297

29. OUTLET HOUSING COVER 1 4981

i N 31. OPTIONAL LOAD CENTER PACKAGE (not shown) 1 14220

30. 8' PROBE PACKAGE OPTION (not shown) 120/240V 1 5297 INCLUDES: LOAD CENTER 1 CLas7y

31. FRONT GLASS STRUTS 4 SU-22702 GROUND BAR KIT 1 CL3878

32. OPTION (not shown) *NOT CSA APPROVED BREAKER, 15 AMP 1 CI-33071
INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET 120/240V 1 14221 CONNECTOR 1  CR-3953
INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET 230V 1 14222 NUT 1 NU-3954

SERVICE VIEW - Page 9 #856-7 Operation & Care Manual * 8 SERVICE VIEW - Page 10
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TY-96/PL PASS-THRU LEFT TYSYS-96/PL PASS-THRU LEFT

12-22-00 12-22-00
PART DESCRIPTION QTY A/SPTNO. PART DESCRIPTION QTY A/S PT NO.
1. END PANEL BOTTOM 113028 1. END PANEL BOTTOM 1 13028
END PANEL BOTTOM, 230V 113986 4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13029
4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13029 8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13032
8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13032 6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13031
6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13031 4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13030
4’ (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13030 2. 8-32x1/2" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29 SC-2425
2. 8-32x1/2" $/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29 SC-2425 8-32x1/4" $/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 2 SC-2459
8-32x1/4" 5/5 TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 2 SC-2459 3. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5 SC-2459
3. gggg' ;ig\// 2‘%\% PLUG 1 Sg'ggigg 4. CONDUIT TUBING: .7’ (213mm) 1 TU-3874
4 PLUG '120 2,40V 1 PG _3988 5. INSULATION 1.5”x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5 IN-22364
’ ,120/ ) 6. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE
5. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5 SC-2459 7. HEATING CABLE: 66' (20117mm) CB-3045
6. INSULATION1.5"x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5  IN-22364 HEATING CABLE: 205' (62484mm) CB-3045
7. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE 8. THERMOSTAT 4 TT-3498
8. HEATING CABLE: 66' (20117mm) CB-3045 THERMOSTAT KNOB 4 KN-3473
HEATING CABLE: 205' (62484mm) CB-3045 9. INDICATOR LIGHT 4 LI-3025
9. THERMOSTAT 4 TT-3498 INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V 4 LI-3951
THERMOSTAT KNOB 4 KN-3473 INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT 4 NU-3335
10. INDICATOR LIGHT 4 LI-3025 10. BULB SWITCH 4 SW-3616
INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V 4 LI-3951 11. TOP 1 4469
INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT 4 NU-3335 TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2425
11. BULB SWITCH 3  SW-3616 TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2459
12. TOP 1 4469 12. BULB 14 LP-33592
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2425 BULB, 230V 14 LP-3384
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2459 13. BULB SOCKET 14 RP-3952
13. BULBS 14 LP-33592 BULB SOCKET, 230V 14 RP-3955
BULBS, 230V 14 LP-3384 14. CIRCUIT BOX 1 CI-3906
14. BULB SOCKETS 14 RP-3952 INCLUDES: BREAKER, 15 AMP 2 CI-33071
BULB SOCKETS, 230V 14 RP-3955 g%%%%gﬁﬁ o 2 823%
15. DOOR ASSEMBLY 1 DR-22481 15. DOOR ASSEMBLY 1 DR-22481
INCLUDES: LEFT HAND GLASS DOOR - IN 1 DR-22481A " INCLUDES: LEFT HAND GLASS DOOR - IN 1 DR-22481A
RIGHT HAND GLASS DOOR -IN 1 DR-224818 " RIGHT HAND GLASS DOOR-IN 1 DR-22481B
TOP TRACK 1 TK-23749 TOP TRACK 1 TK-23749
BOTTOM TRACK, 6' (2438mm) 1 TK-24266 BOTTOM TRACK, 6' (2438mm) 1 TK-24266
CENTER GLASS - DOOR OUT 2 DR-22481E CENTER GLASS - DOOR OUT 2 DR-22481E
GUIDES #44049 16 DR-22480F GUIDES #44049 16  DR-22480F
DOOR BUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 DR-22480G DOOR BUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 DR-22480G
16. SELE-SERVE DOOR, LEFT HAND 1 4407 16. SELF-SERVE DOOR, LEFT-HAND 1 4407
HINGE, LEFT-HAND 2 HG-22167 HINGE, LEFT-HAND 2 HG-22167
17. SELF-SERVE DOOR, RIGHT-HAND 1 4409 17. SELF-SERVE DOOR, RIGHT-HAND 1 4409
HINGE, RIGHT-HAND 2 HG-22168 HINGE, RIGHT-HAND 2 HG-22168
HINGE BUSHING 4 BU-2722 HINGE BUSHING 4  BU-2722
HINGE MOUNTING SCREWS 8 5C-2352 HINGE MOUNTING SCREWS 8§  SC-2352
18. END PANEL, WHITE 2 PE-22585 18. END PANEL, WHITE 2 PE-22493
19. CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 1 4017 19. CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 1 4017
20. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE) 2 12069 20. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE) 2 12069
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS 6 SC-24520 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS 6  SC-24520
21. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 2 BT-2342 21. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 2 BT-2342
24. END GLASS 2 GL-22479 24. END GLASS 2 GL-22479
END GLASS GASKET: 4' (1219mm) 1 GS-22547 END GLASS GASKET: 4' (1219mm) 1 GS-22547
25. INNER END GLASS 1 GL-22497 25. INNER END GLASS 1 GL-22497
DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm) 1 GS-22548 DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm) 1 GS-22548
26. FRONT GLASS: 6' (1829mm) 1 GL-22478 26. FRONT GLASS: 6' (1829mm) 1 GL-22478
27. SELF-SERVE GLASS: 2' (610mm) 1 GL-22474 27. SELF-SERVE GLASS: 2' (610mm) 1 GL-22474
28. CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD, 2' (610mm) 1 11115 28. BASE BOTTOM 1 1420
29. PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown) 29. CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD: 2' (610mm) 1 11115
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR) 6 11317 30. PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown)
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR) 21 11318 FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR) 6 11317
SHEET PAN 4 11320 FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR) 21 11318
S-PAN DIVIDER (LONG) 3 11357 SHEET PAN 4 11320
PAN GRID 1 PN-2115 S-PAN DIVIDER (LONG) 3 11357
SELF-SERVE PAN 1 1405 PAN GRID 1 PN-2115
SHEET PAN FILLER BAR: 3-3/4" (95mm) 1 11732 SELF-SERVE PAN 1 1405
30. ADJUSTABLE LEGS 4 LG-22686 SHELF i 1 1407
31, TERMINAL BLOCKS lor2  BK-3597 SHEET PAN FILLER BAR: 3-3/4" (95mm) 1 11732
32. SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, FOR SCALE, 120/240V 2 RP-3396 31. SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, FOR SCALE, 120/240V 2 RP-3396
RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP 1  FU-33351 32. OUTLET HOUSING COVER, 120/240V 1 4980
RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP 1 FU-33352 33. RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP, 120/240V 1 FU-33351
33. OUTLET HOUSING COVER, 120/240V 1 4980 RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP 1 FU-33352
34. 6' PROBE PKG. OPTION (not shown) 120/240V 1 5296 34. FRONT GLASS STRUTS 2 8U-2870
35. FRONT GLASS STRUTS 2 SU-2870 35. 6' PROBE PKG. OPTION (not shown) 120/240V 1 5296
36. FUSEHOLDER, 120,240V > FU-33041 36. OPTIONAL LOAD CENTER PKG. (not shown) 1 14220
INCLUDES: FUSE, 15 AMP 2 FU-3775 INCLUDES: Eﬁéﬂﬁgﬁiﬁn i ggg;g
FUSEHOLDER MTG SCREWS 4 SC-2077 BREAKER, 15 AMP 1 Clasor
37. OPTION (not shown) *NOT CSA APPROVED CONNECTOR 1 CR-3953
INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET 120/240V 1 14221 NUT 1 NU-3954
INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET 230V 1 14222

SERVICE VIEW - Page 12 #856-7 Operation & Care Manual » 11 SERVICE VIEW - Page 13
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TY-96/PR PASS-THRU RIGHT TYSYS-96/PR PASS-THRU RIGHT

12-22-00

g O U

1.

. THERMOSTAT

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.
20.

21.
24.

25.

26.
27.
28.
29.

30.
31.
32.

33.
34.
35.
36.

37.

12-22-00

PART DESCRIPTION

END PANEL BOTTOM

END PANEL BOTTOM, 230V

4’ (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL
8’ (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL

6’ (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL

4’ (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL

OTY

8-32x1/4" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS

. CORD, 120/240V

CORD, 230V, NO PLUG

. PLUG, 120/240V

. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS

. INSULATION 1.5”x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.
. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE

. HEATING CABLE: 66' (20117mm)

1
1
1
1
1
1
. 8-32x1/2"S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29
2
1
1
1
5
5

HEATING CABLE: 205' (62484mm)

THERMOSTAT KNOB

INDICATOR LIGHT

INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V
INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT
BULB SWITCH

TOP
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS

BULB 14
BULB, 230V 14

BULB SOCKET 14
BULB SOCKET, 230V 14
DOOR ASSEMBLY 1
INCLUDES: LEFT HAND GLASS DOOR - IN
RIGHT HAND GLASS DOOR - IN
TOP TRACK
BOTTOM TRACK, 6' (2438mm)
CENTER GLASS - DOOR OUT
GUIDES #44049
DOOR BUMPER ASSEMBLY

SELF-SERVE DOOR, LEFT-HAND
HINGE, LEFT-HAND
SELF-SERVE DOOR, RIGHT-HAND
HINGE, RIGHT-HAND
HINGE BUSHING
HINGE MOUNTING SCREWS
END PANEL, WHITE
CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE)
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET
END GLASS
END GLASS GASKET: 4' (1219mm)
INNER END GLASS
DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm)
FRONT GLASS: 6' (1829mm)
SELF-SERVE GLASS: 2' (610mm)
CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD: 2' (610mm)
PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown)
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR)
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR)
SHEET PAN
S-PAN DIVIDER (LONG)
PAN GRID
SELF-SERVE PAN
SHEET PAN FILLER BAR: 3-3/4" (95mm)
ADJUSTABLE LEGS
TERMINAL BLOCKS
SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, 120/240V
RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP
RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP
OUTLET HOUSING COVER, 120/240V
6' PROBE PACKAGE OPTION (not shown)120/240V
FRONT GLASS STRUTS
FUSEHOLDER,120/240V
INCLUDES: FUSE, 15 AMP

FUSEHOLDER MTG SCREWS
OPTION (not shown) *NOT CSA APPROVED
INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET, 120/240V
INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET, 230V 1

NN R e e

Juy

Mo = mE R RN NN R N OERENEFE NRFE NONRE .=

N

BRNN N R R RERENN R RREREQR RO

—

A/S PT NO.

13028
13986
13029
13032
13031
13030

SC-2425
SC-2459

CD-3987
CD-33489

PG-3988
SC-2459
IN-22364

CB-3045
CB-3045

TT-3498
KN-3473

LI-3025
LI-3951
NU-3335

SW-3616

4456
SC-2425
SC-2459

LP-33592
LP-3384

RP-3952
RP-3955

DR-22481
DR-22481A
DR-22481B
TK-23479
TK-24266
DR-22481E
DR-22480F
DR-22480G

4407
HG-22167

4409
HG-22168
BU-2722
SC-2352

PE-22585
4017

12069
SC-24520

BT-2342

GL-22479
GS-22547

GL-22497
GS-22548

GL-22478
GL-22474
11115

11317
11318
11320
11357
PN-2115
1405
11732

LG-22686
BK-3597

RP-3396
FU-33351
FU-33352

4980
5296
SU-2870

FU-33041
FU-3775
SC-2077

14221
14222

1.

NN O W

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.
20.

21.
24.

25.

26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.
32.
33.

34.
35.
36.

. THERMOSTAT

. INDICATOR LIGHT

PART DESCRIPTION

END PANEL BOTTOM 1
4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1
1

OTY

8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1
6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1
4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL

9

. 8-32x1/2"S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 2

8-32x1/4" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS

2
. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5
. CONDUIT TUBING: .7" (213mm) 1
. INSULATION 1.5”x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5
. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE
. HEATING CABLE: 66' (20117mm)

HEATING CABLE: 205' (62484mm)
THERMOSTAT KNOB

INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V
INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT

BULB SWITCH

TOP
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS

BULB

BULB, 230V

BULB SOCKET
BULB SOCKET, 230V

CIRCUIT BOX

INCLUDES: BREAKER, 15 AMP
BREAKER, 20 AMP 3
GROUND BAR KIT

DOOR ASSEMBLY

INCLUDES: LEFT HAND GLASS DOOR - IN
RIGHT HAND GLASS DOOR - IN
TOP TRACK
BOTTOM TRACK, 6' (2438mm)
CENTER GLASS - DOOR OUT
GUIDES #44049

SELF-SERVE DOOR, LEFT-HAND

HINGE, LEFT-HAND

SELF-SERVE DOOR, RIGHT-HAND

HINGE, RIGHT-HAND

HINGE BUSHING

HINGE MOUNTING SCREWS

END PANEL, WHITE
CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY

CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE)
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET

END GLASS

END GLASS GASKET: 4' (1219mm)
INNER END GLASS

DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm)
FRONT GLASS: 6' (1829mm)
SELF-SERVE GLASS: 2' (610mm)

BASE BOTTOM

CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD: 2' (610mm)
PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown)
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR)
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR)
SHEET PAN

S-PAN DIVIDER (LONG)

PAN GRID

SELF-SERVE PAN

SHELF

SHEET PAN FILLER BAR: 3-3/4" (95mm)
SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, 120/240V
OUTLET HOUSING COVER, 120/240V

RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP, 120/240V
RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP

FRONT GLASS STRUTS
6' PROBE PACKAGE OPTION (not shown) 120/240V

OPTIONAL LOAD CENTER PKG. (not shown)
INCLUDES: LOAD CENTER
GROUND BAR KIT
BREAKER, 15 AMP
CONNECTOR
NUT

NN R

—_ =
NN

_
NS

Q
=
— RN e

Jy

S e Rl Rl RPN ON RPN OBRNE NRE ON e e

N

e e e B T T S NS B S N O IV Sy S,

A/S PT NO.

13028
13029
13032
13031
13030

SC-2425
SC-2459

SC-2459
TU-3874
IN-22364

CB-3045
CB-3045
TT-3498
KN-3473
LI-3025
LI-3951
NU-3335

SW-3616

4456
5C-2425
SC-2459

LP-33592
LP-3384

RP-3952
RP-3955
CI-3906
CI-33071
CI-3907
CI-3878
DR-22481
DR-22481A
DR-22481B
TK-23479
TK-24266
DR-22481E
DR-22480F
4407
HG-22167

4409
HG-22168
BU-2722
SC-2352

PE-22493
4017

12069
SC-24520

BT-2342

GL-22479
GS-22547

GL-22497
GS-22548

GL-22478
GL-22474
1420
11115

11317
11318
11320
11357
PN-2115

RP-3396
4980
FU-33351
FU-33352
SU-2870
5296
14220
CI-3877
CI-3878
CI-33071
CR-3953
NU-3954
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TYSYS-96/4L PASS-THRU LEFT TYSYS-96/4R PASS-THRU RIGHT

8/27/02 8/27/02
PART DESCRIPTION QTY A/S PT NO. PART DESCRIPTION OTY A/S PT NO.
1. END PANEL BOTTOM 1 13028 1. END PANEL BOTTOM 1 13028
4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13029 4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13029
8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13032 8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13032
6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13031 6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13031
4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13030 4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13030
2. 8-32x1/2" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29 SC-2425 2. 8-32x1/2" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29 SC-2425
8-32x1/4" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 2 SC-2459 8-32x1/4" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 2 SC-2459
3. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5  SC-2459 3. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5  SC-2459
4. CONDUIT TUBING: .7’ (213mm) 1 TU-3874 4. CONDUIT TUBING: .7’ (213mm) 1 TU-3874
5. INSULATION 1.5"x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5  IN-22364 5. INSULATION 1.5"x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5  IN-22364
6. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE 6. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE
7. HEATING CABLE: 264' (80467mm) 1 CB-3045 7. HEATING CABLE: 264' (80467mm) 1 CB-3045
8. THERMOSTAT 3 TT-3498 8. THERMOSTAT 3 TT-3498
THERMOSTAT KNOB 3 KN-3473 THERMOSTAT KNOB 3 KN-3473
9. INDICATOR LIGHT 3 LI-3025 9. INDICATOR LIGHT 3 LI-3025
INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V 3 LI-3951 INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V 3 LI-3951
INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT 3 NU-3335 INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT 3 NU-3335
10. BULB SWITCH 3  SW-3616 10. BULB SWITCH 3 SW-3616
11. TOP 1 14025 11. TOP 1 14023
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2425 TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7  SC-2425
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2459 TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2459
12. BULBS 14 LP-33592 12. BULBS 14  LP-33592
BULBS, 230V 14  LP-3384 BULBS, 230V 14 LP-3384
13. BULB SOCKET 14  RP-3952 13. BULB SOCKET 14  RP-3952
BULB SOCKET, 230V 14  RP-3955 BULB SOCKET, 230V 14  RP-3955
14. CIRCUIT BOX 1 CI-3906 14. CIRCUIT BOX 1 CI-3906
INCLUDES: BREAKER, 15 AMP 2 CI-33071 INCLUDES: BREAKER, 15 AMP 2 CI-33071
BREAKER, 20 AMP 2 CI-3908 BREAKER, 20 AMP 2 CI-3908
GROUND BAR KIT 1 CI-3878 GROUND BAR KIT 1 CI-3878
15. DOOR ASSEMBLY 1 DR-22807 15. DOOR ASSEMBLY 1 DR-22807
16. END PANEL, WHITE 2 PE-22493 16. END PANEL, WHITE 2 PE-22493
17. CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 2 4016 17. CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 2 4016
18. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE) 4 12069 18. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE) 4 12069
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS 12 SC-24520 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS 12 SC-24520
19. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 4  BT-2342 19. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 4  BT-2342
22. END GLASS 2 GL-22479 22. END GLASS, RIGHT-HAND, MIRRORED 2 GL-22479
END GLASS GASKET: 5' (1524mm) 1 GS-22547 END GLASS GASKET: 5' (1524mm) 1 GS-22547
23. DIVIDER GLASS 1 GL-22719 23. DIVIDER GLASS 1 GL-22719
DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm) 1 GS-22548 DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm) 1 GS-22548
24. FRONT DOUBLE CURVED GLASS 1 GL-22808 24. FRONT DOUBLE CURVED GLASS 1 GL-22808
25. SELF-SERVE GLASS 1 GL-22809 25. SELF-SERVE GLASS 1 GL-22809
26. BASE BOTTOM 1 1420 26. BASE BOTTOM 1 1420
27. CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD 1 11117 27. CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD 1 11117
28. PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown) 28. PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown)
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR) 2 11317 FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR) 2 11317
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR) 9 11318 FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR) 9 11318
SHEET PAN 2 11320 SHEET PAN 2 11320
PAN GRID 2 PN-22805 PAN GRID 2 PN-22805
SELF-SERVE PAN ASSEMBLY 1 14021 SELF-SERVE PAN ASSEMBLY 1 14021
29. SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, 120/240V, FOR SCALE 2  RP-3396 29. SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, FOR SCALE, 120/240V 2 RP-3396
30. OUTLET HOUSING COVER, 120/240V 1 4951 30. OUTLET HOUSING COVER, 120/240V 1 4951
31. RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP, 120/240V 1 FU-33351 31. RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP, 120/240V 1 FU-33351
RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP, 120/240V 1  FU-33352 RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP, 120/240V 1  FU-33352
32. FRONT GLASS STRUTS 2 SU-22702 32. FRONT GLASS STRUTS 2 SU-22702
33. 4' PROBE PKG. OPTION (not shown) 120/240V 1 5295 33. 4' PROBE PKG. OPTION (not shown) 120/240V 1 5295
34. OPTIONAL LOAD CENTER PKG. (not shown) 1 14220 34. OPTIONAL LOAD CENTER PKG. (not shown) 1 14220
INCLUDES: LOAD CENTER 1 CI-3877 INCLUDES: LOAD CENTER 1 CI-3877
GROUND BAR KIT 1 CI-3878 GROUND BAR KIT 1 CI-3878
BREAKER, 15 AMP 1 CI-33071 BREAKER, 15 AMP 1 CI-33071
CONNECTOR 1 CR-3953 CONNECTOR 1 CR-3953
NUT 1 NU-3954 NUT 1 NU-3954
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TY-96/41L PASS-THRU LEFT TY-96/41R PASS-THRU RIGHT

12-4-01

12-4-01

PART DESCRIPTION OTY A/S PT NO. PART DESCRIPTION OTY A/S PT NO.
1. END PANEL BOTTOM 1 13028 1. END PANEL BOTTOM 1 13028
4’ (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13029 4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13029
8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13032 8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13032
6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13031 6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13031
4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13030 4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13030
2. 8-32x1/2" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 25  SC-2425 2. 8-32x1/2" $/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 25  SC-2425
8-32x1/4" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29 SC-2459 8-32x1/4" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29 SC-2459
3. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5  SC-2459 3. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5  SC-2459
4. CORD 1 CD-3987 4. CORD 1 CD-3987
PLUG 1 PG-3988 PLUG 1 PG-3988
5. INSULATION 1.5”x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5 IN-22364 5. INSULATION 1.5”x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5 IN-22364
6. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE 6. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE
7. HEATING CABLE: 264' (80467mm) CB-3045 7. HEATING CABLE: 264’ (80467mm) CB-3045
8. THERMOSTAT 3 TT-3498 8. THERMOSTAT 3 TT-3498
THERMOSTAT KNOB 3 KN-3473 THERMOSTAT KNOB 3 KN-3473
9. INDICATOR LIGHT 3 LI-3025 9. INDICATOR LIGHT 3 LI-3025
INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT 3 NU-3335 INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT 3 NU-3335
10. BULB SWITCH 3 SW-3616 10. BULB SWITCH 3 SW-3616
11. TOP 1 13461 11. TOP 1 13465
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2425 TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2425
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2459 TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2459
12. BULB 14  LP-33592 12. BULB 14  LP-33592
13. BULB SOCKET 14  RP-3952 13. BULB SOCKET 14  RP-3952
14. DOOR ASSEMBLY 1  DR-23956 14. DOOR ASSEMBLY 1  DR-23956
15. END PANEL, WHITE 2 PE-22585 15. END PANEL, WHITE 2 PE-22585
16. CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 2 4016 16. CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 2 4016
17. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE) 2 12069 17. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE) 2 12069
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS 6  SC-24520 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS 6  SC-24520
18. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 2 BT-2342 18. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 2 BT-2342
19. END GLASS, CLEAR 2 GL-22479 19. END GLASS, CLEAR 2 GL-22479
END GLASS GASKET: 5' (1524mm) U-channel 1 GS-22547 END GLASS GASKET: 5' (1524mm) U-channel 1 GS-22547
20. DIVIDER GLASS SPACER 1 GL-22719 20. DIVIDER GLASS SPACER 1 GL-22719
DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm) 1 GS-22548 DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm) 1 GS-22548
21. FRONT DOUBLE CURVED GLASS 1 GL-23958 21. FRONT DOUBLE CURVED GLASS 1 GL-23958
22. SELF-SERVE GLASS 1 GL-23959 22. SELF-SERVE GLASS 1 GL-23959
23. LEGS 4 LG-22686 23. LEGS 4 LG-22686
24. CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD 1 11118 24, CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD 1 11118
25. PAN DIVIDER BARS 25. PAN DIVIDER BARS
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR) 3 11317 FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR) 3 11317
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR) 12 11318 FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR) 12 11318
SHEET PAN 2 11320 SHEET PAN 2 11320
PAN GRID 2 PN-22048 PAN GRID 2 PN-22048
SELF-SERVE PAN ASSEMBLY 1 14481 SELF-SERVE PAN ASSEMBLY 1 14481
26. SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, FOR SCALE, 120/240V 2 RP-3396 26. SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES 2 RP-339%
27. RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP, 120/240V 1 FU-33351 27. RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP, 120/240V 1 FU-33351
RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP 1 FU-33352 RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP 1 FU-33352
FUSE, INLINE, 15A 2 FU-3775 FUSE, INLINE, 15A 2 FU-3775
28. OUTLET HOUSING COVER 1 4951 28. OUTLET HOUSING COVER 1 4951
29. FRONT GLASS STRUTS, 195# 2 SU-22704 29.FRONT GLASS STRUTS, 195# 2 SU-22704
30. 4' PROBE PACKAGE OPTION 1 5295 30. 4' PROBE PACKAGE OPTION 1 5295
31. OPTIONAL LOAD CTR. PKG. 120/240V 1 14220 31. OPTIONAL LOAD CTR. PKG. 120/240V 1 14220
INCLUDES: LOAD CENTER 1 CI-3877 INCLUDES: LOAD CENTER 1 CI-3877
GROUND BAR KIT 1 CI-3878 GROUND BAR KIT 1 CI-3878
BREAKER, 15 AMP 1 CI-33071 BREAKER, 15 AMP 1 CI-33071
CONNECTOR 1 CR-3953 CONNECTOR 1 CR-3953
NUT 1 NU-3954 NUT 1 NU-3954
32. TERMINAL BLOCKS 2 BK-3597 32. TERMINAL BLOCKS 2 BK-3597
33. OPTION *NOT CSA APPROVED 33. OPTION *NOT CSA APPROVED
INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET 120/240V 1 14221 INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET 120/240V 1 14221
INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET 230V 1 14222 INDEPENDENT CIRCUIT CORDSET 230V 1 14222
NO SERVICE VIEW NO SERVICE VIEW
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TYSYS-96/41L PASS-THRU LEFT TYSYS-96/41R PASS-THRU RIGHT

8-27-02

8-27-02
PART DESCRIPTION QTY A/S PT NO.
1. END PANEL BOTTOM 1 13028
4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13029
8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13032
6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1 13031
4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1 13030
2. 8-32x1/2" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29 SC-2425
8-32x1/4" S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 2 SC-2459
3. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS 5  SC-2459
4. CONDUIT TUBING: .7’ (213mm) 1 TU-3874
5. INSULATION 1.5"x25.5"x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5  IN-22364
6. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE
7. HEATING CABLE: 264' (80467mm) CB-3045
8. THERMOSTAT 3 TT-3498
THERMOSTAT KNOB 3 KN-3473
9. INDICATOR LIGHT 3 LI-3025
INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V 3 LI-3951
INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT 3 NU-3335
10. BULB SWITCH 3 SW-3616
11. TOP 1 13461
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2425
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS 7 SC-2459
12. BULB 14 LP-33592
BULB, 230V 14 LP-3384
13. BULB SOCKET 14  RP-3952
BULB SOCKET, 230V 14  RP-3955
14. CIRCUIT BOX 1 CI-3906
BREAKER, 15 AMP 2 CI-33071
BREAKER, 20 AMP 2 CI-3908
GROUND BAR KIT 1 CI-3878
15. DOOR ASSEMBLY 1 DR-23956
16. END PANEL, WHITE 2 PE-22493
17. CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 2 4016
18. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE) 4 12069
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS 12 SC-24520
19. CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 4 BT-2342
20. END GLASS, CLEAR 2 GL-22479
END GLASS GASKET: 5' (1524mm) 1 GS-22547
21. DIVIDER GLASS 1 GL-22719
DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm) 1 GS-22548
22. FRONT, FULL SERVE GLASS 1 GL-23958
23. FRONT, SELF-SERVE GLASS 1 GL-23959
24. BASE BOTTOM 1 1420
25. CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD 1 11118
26. PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown)
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR) 3 11317
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR) 12 11318
SHEET PAN 2 11320
PAN GRID 2 PN-22048
SELF-SERVE PAN ASSEMBLY 1 14481
27. SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, 120/240V, FOR SCALE 2 RP-3396
28. RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP, 120/240V 1 FU-33351
RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP, 120/240V 1  FU-33352
29. OUTLET HOUSING COVER, 120/240V 1 4951
30. FRONT GLASS STRUTS 2 SU-22704
31. 4 PROBE PACKAGE OPTION (not shown) 1 5295
32. OPTIONAL LOAD CTR. PKG. (not shown) 120/240V 1 14220
INCLUDES: LOAD CENTER 1 CI-3877
GROUND BAR KIT 1 CI-3878
BREAKER, 15 AMP 1 CI-33071
CONNECTOR 1 CR-3953
NUT 1 NU-3954
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. CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING SCREWS
. CONDUIT TUBING: .7’ (213mm)

. INSULATION 1.5”x25.5”x120” (38mmx648mmx3048mm) 2.5
. CABLE CONNECTION HARDWARE
. HEATING CABLE: 264' (80467mm)

. THERMOSTAT

THERMOSTAT KNOB

. INDICATOR LIGHT

INDICATOR LIGHT, 230V
INDICATOR LIGHT MOUNTING NUT

BULB SWITCH

TOP
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS
TOP MOUNTING SCREWS

BULB

BULB, 230V

BULB SOCKET
BULB SOCKET, 230V

CIRCUIT BOX, ALL
BREAKER, 15 AMP
BREAKER, 20 AMP
GROUND BAR KIT

DOOR ASSEMBLY
END PANEL, WHITE
CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY

CUTTING BOARD BRACKET (BASE)
CUTTING BOARD BRACKET MTG. SCREWS

CUTTING BOARD BRACKET
END GLASS
END GLASS GASKET: 5' (1524mm)
DIVIDER GLASS
DIVIDER GLASS GASKET: 3' (914mm)
FRONT, FULL SERVICE GLASS
FRONT, SELF-SERVE GLASS
BASE BOTTOM
CUSTOMER HEAT GUARD
PAN DIVIDER BARS (not shown)
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (LONG BAR)
FULL/HALF/THIRD SIZE (SHORT BAR)
SHEET PAN
PAN GRID
SELF-SERVE PAN ASSEMBLY
SNAP-IN RECEPTACLES, 120/240V, FOR SCALE
RECEPTACLE FUSE, 15 AMP, 120/240V
RECEPTACLE FUSEHOLDER, 15 AMP, 120/240V
OUTLET HOUSING COVER, 120/240V
FRONT GLASS STRUTS
4' PROBE PACKAGE OPTION (not shown)
OPTIONAL LOAD CTR. PKG. (not shown) 120/240V
INCLUDES: LOAD CENTER

GROUND BAR KIT

BREAKER, 15 AMP

CONNECTOR

NUT

PART DESCRIPTION QTY

END PANEL BOTTOM 1
4' (1219mm) RIGHT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1
8' (2438mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1
6' (1829mm) BOTTOM PANEL 1
4' (1219mm) LEFT-HAND BOTTOM PANEL 1

. 8-32x1/2"S/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 29
8-32x1/4" $/S TRUSS HEAD SCREWS 2
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A/S PT NO.

13028
13029
13032
13031
13030

SC-2425
SC-2459

SC-2459
TU-3874
IN-22364

CB-3045

TT-3498
KN-3473

LI-3025
LI-3951
NU-3335

SW-3616

13461
S5C-2425
SC-2459

LP-33592
LP-3384

RP-3952
RP-3955

CI-3906
CI-33071
CI-3908
CI-3878

DR-23945
PE-22493
4016

12069
SC-24520

BT-2342

GL-22479
GS-22547

GL-22719
GS-22548

GL-23958
GL-23959
1420
11118

11317
11318
11320
PN-22048
14481
RP-3396

FU-33351
FU-33352
4951
SU-22704
5295
14220
CI-3877
CI-3878
CI-33071
CR-3953
NU-3954

SERVICE VIEW - Page 22

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 21

SERVICE VIEW - Page 23




AT MENWS\

|}

bl

6]
Z

AN

NG

®- _ ]
VY
L 1 ©® :

74

SY 86/€2/1
A=.91/1 A3IA 3DJIAA3S

AV /96-SASAL

ion & Care Manual ® 22

#856-7 Operati



OMTITY\ASN\:H

,@_:

\\@(@

\\@ o/ e

4

Sd 8e6/€2/1
A=.91/1 M3IA 3FJIAH3S

Al /96-SASAL

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 23



h AW MU R‘ - { £6/0t/ctdiva) avd 1.ddv S SATTIWISSY FAIM A0 4 6688~7
- — AL -2# M0 33S:€ ILON CTE]
ON O], 1=.7/€ 3T93S| AT AL NMYAGMAN T0/ST/10 | ¥ | S3r1aw3ssy 38IM NH d04 2698-0# M3 33S 2 3LON moZ7
_ NISNOJSIM ‘ST1Y4 JINOWONIW SH 1£46/90/20] € SH LaYd WYVHS-0OL1Y = O NI S3gWNN TV T JLON 7HO0S
UZH Z_QQIMI_H_._.JQ Sy v6/61/40] 2 - W.I||||||n|||!ll|_ A0
da1|v6/%0/v0| 1 LIAJ41I
ZQ&@QHQ UZHWZ\/\/ e — —_— |_l _,ﬁzmozun_umzH
Ag 3J1va ‘ON e2e-0 L
- \ > mmTu _ 13000 Or'S €771
AOY2-802/021 96/AL'NH | SNDISIA3Y 5 5 Ijr — = F
ya{1el— — CIYNDILADY LINDHID
\4 =~ N NI
'O (o Hoer . EEID)
AV ﬂl 886e-9d |—  M00EL
o - mmmwmmlmeo 9Nd | ZH0S
— -8 1, nosesset | ApES ST
T>{2)rea T setl AOvZ/0et
“ 6))<SLLE- :b\/\@ ! \.m\H (L6SE-MD) 17 ot
N } &7 3Sn4 vel ) SHo0719-1 2 &) ve'8e
21 1 v ey [~ 4 BErE-LL> M00T9
(86¥E~1 1> (86¥E-L1) . ZH0S
(3TIE-AS WAAHL "RY (STIE-MS) WIIHL ¥1D (S19E-MS) WA3HL HT —E s
HOLIAS ®-% D e I PO Wi = EE® /0!
Wu 2 QN (S20E-1 (G20e-1D (G20E-1
LHIIT 1071d LHOTT 1071d 31D 1HOIT 1071
alc) H
e €6 O 69€ € ¢
3SA3 vel MOOET-AOF2 MO00T-AB02 = 37¥] HIV3 e
(SPOE-€2> CIVINOIY ¥
© 37¥I ONILY3H dW3Ll IH
3 ‘@D "G @ ‘@ G @ "®
aseee-nH mu‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ (G6GEE-d D
3sn4 HOW3 SLL¥A 001
ANIINIL WSl YA 0E1
‘dAL SdWyT ¥
@ OF6E-3)
()| 2oLo3nNDo dssy
3408d WNOLLdD (96£E-da
/ \l@ ~ SIOVL4ITIN IIS 2
W) 1\ -
NN/ e O

| |

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 24



00+ / — & [76-22-T131v0[ WSW  1.ddv S . mmmwﬂm%ummMmuwwm .
AN _ 304 =J% !
ON ‘OMQ|,I=,¥/€ 3WIS| S A8 NAWYC ¥ SHITWAN  Lavd
NISNOJSIM ‘STV4 33INOWONIW WWr|66/20/€0| € WYVHS-0L1Y = ¢ NI S¥3GWNN T11v T 3JLON
ONI WYVHS-0O1 ¥ Sy |86/81/90| 2
WYAOVIA ONINIM S LB/
Ag | 3wva  |ON
ADES 96-A1NH SNOISIA3Y
" Hoen .
2 Heat - -
= N B moo o
. 302 N3 3avE
NN 9, T
MOZOIONO), Mo074- 1
€2
84 _
(86YE-LL) (B6EVE-LL) (86¥E-11)
|eige-ms> WY3HL HY WI3HL ¥1D (919E-MS) WY3HL H1
_ HILIMS D-EQEY HoLIAS HY
-1l 1= AL
8| &&2ge =3 R
LHOIT 1071d 31D LO7Id
H
0O (@)
D> >
=~} [+
00011-AOE2 = 378YD HIV3 0 r
(SPOE-H2) Q3NVINGIY v
3799 ONILY3H dW3Ll IH b4 3
HOV3 'XYW SLIVM 0SI TS
‘JYA 0E2 vE6e
'dAl SdW¥ ¥1 M00SGS
/HOS

NQDEC

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 25



I0t / — & |v6-8e-113Lva| dVD  @.ddv S S3ITEWISSY JJIM d04 $2/8-2% ‘M¥C 33S 2% ILON
‘ON "OAQ| 3INON 3TVIS| S AS NMYAIQ v | SON L3vd WYYHS-OLTY = ¢ > NI SYIEWON 179 1% 3LON T
, NISNOJSIA ‘STIV4 I3INOWONIW MMN T0/G1/10 | € \mem
INI WYVYHS-0171V Y |26/90/20] 2 AOST
LINJAID
NTADYIT ONIYIM o
Ad 3Jlvd [ON ~~ T 1
I - ‘NHTL o snoistAaaay, L DI e e e - ||T
A0¥2/021 1d ¥d/96~ALNH SNOISIA3Y ol T = =B _
_ _.l - 13Sqd03 Ors £/91 T _
_ mﬁ_mm|||o.ll_l ||||||| 3 |
T _wmﬂ_ e— — .|Z|| L CIWNOLLJD LINJAID
i S LNIANIJIANI
(SLLE-ND G Hoet 3)
VAl sgec-9 [~ Yo Ve
=R Ly | ntiB FOTEL
2 Hear o b AN R —
(5208-1D 1925 h T —___ZHO9 (\'M@m@%m
(L6SE-ND) 9
EEW%BEN _ SesEe, AOv2/021 e
A N2 - o | ————
SRS P @ o N\BOC/0etT
Ammva_..C ™\ (S19E-MS)
58 WA3HL 'S'S HOLIAS HT
<] (B6YE~11) (86PE-11) 86¥E-11)
@ @ 7 Q WA3HL HY W¥3HL ¥12 3 @ WA3HL K1
ts—® O >
108) @8 g% @ [e & e
mmw 2 7o (G20E-1) (S20E-ID @ ) (GE0E-1D
AHOIT LO07Id 1HOIT 10714 “ O\ IHOIT L07Id
Hy HIND H1
r GRS WS |
@ @ & ® 9 9
5S S99 Sgs M) SN i
ANSS d13S n n f S SR g S8 *
582 252 2t
™ &’ 2 &
'K@ NE gﬁ ‘
(26SEE~d D as a8 Y
zwﬁow»kw%ﬁ 00t @@ @
dAL SdWvl ¥ (26SEE-dN) m.. ~ 1. 9% 8# ote 2%
HIOV3 SL1vA 001 ,
Qnmunwﬂ%b . ‘O¥A OET ‘ ‘ ‘ &
WNT vt dAL SdWv™ 01
_ notmmimwv 96EE~
300 255 os )\\H@ A assy 100143038 3095
(enr)
U /S 7 ~ o U
LT
| | o |
611 911
/ C(WVAOVIA 40 30IS HT NO 03iw307 SI v3av 3AN3S 47138 1nd

[/

3WVS 3HL ATWOTNL0373 SI dd> NAOHS SI LINN 1d

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 26



20 /L -V y6-22-1131vd| WSW

d.ddv SIEWISSY JNIM ¥0J S278-3# 'M¥0 33S 2# 3LON

'ON 'OM0| 3NON 37W3S| Sy A€ NAwad

S.ON 1¥Vd WYWHS-0LIV = ¢ ) NI S¥3EWNN 7V '1# 3LON

NISNOJSIM ‘ST1IV4 3I3NOWON3W

'ONI WYVHS-01'1V

WWIr |66/20/€0
S¥ |86/81/90

WYV Id

AOES

ONIAIM

1d¥8d/796-ALNH SNDISIA Y

—lu|M]| TN

S¥ [£6/90/20
Ad 3lva |ON

HJV3

(919€-AS)

(B6VE-LL)
W¥3HL 'S'S

06

M0021-A0E2

(S¥0E-82) A3NIND3Y |
37EVI ONILV3H dW3l IH
3A¥3S 4138

-@@

‘XYW SLIVA 0C1 an
VA 0€2 ‘ m@w

‘'dAl SdWV ¥

HOLIMS 'S'S

T0)—(6 @ D

SBET1AR
._._..u_u_ ._.u._E

2 Hrel N | (6BYEE-QI=ALY aN0O] ,9
¢POEE-TI=NH) !
D eer - —1 @y aN3 3yvd
| ¢L6SE-HE)
- n A307d-1
ACD- AED
\ \ (I19E-AMS)
HILIAS H
(B6¥E-L1) (B6¥E-11) (86¥E-11)
D—(g) ML H G) "EHL ¥1D a)-Ze) L
O Q-Q T—ES @ 03 9 S, €A ®-@ - 0Q)es
DO |G D —5 E-]2=AR B | cie6E-17=A1) | v | ageE-11=41)
J=NH> 2 CS20E-11=nH) | €9 (C20E-11=
N ’ »quj_ ._vD.,_mn. .r 1H9I7 1071d .8 hzmuom WDJJﬂv
_P GIEAS) | — il
(919E-AS) <
OBED HOLIAS 13
€ € @ @ o o o
MO09-AOEZ m 2 &
Y S 2 = 3718Y) HIV3 m m m
= = = (SYOE-82) Q3IVIND3Y 9 ] b =
= = < 376vD ONILVIH dW3L IH
X & :
@ 63 (9 €9 G
HOV3 ‘XVH_SLLVA 0ST 2 o
‘dAL SNV 01 vGo'6c2
M00G9
ZH0S

NOEL

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 27



10/%0/21 =:wi

ANON - 39

NYSDYTIa ONISIMA

z
i
i
p

NO¥2-802/021 Ay /96-AlL

SAIMIW3SSY JAIM 304 assSvoadim-J# ‘M0 33S :2# 310N
S.ON L3¥d WYVHS-0LW = ¢ > NI SJ3dWNN 171V <14 310N

v0'9
IM R0z
|||||| I_ 1 ZH09
i T ||_ <2€2€-0 = A0l
— 13Sq¥02 Ors €/v1 I~ 11N9810
T L |
1 (T9NOILAD) LINJAID | INIANISIANI
‘_.zunzuaunz_l.._ Y50
RO0EL
- _ (886€£~9d) | 7H09
N oNid | A0v2/021
2}@g21 . fr——— qa0l3 v-8 49 A0S2/G2l <
1 Hea) e f v0s 0
FLara D ¢Lece-a) vE8e
$MI07E-1 @ M0019
a3 Svas hena A3 Savas g ZH09
\ T ) AB02/021
B6re-11) ‘1 (B6YE-11) Bere-11)
KT (o) Lvasthal He uiias Bino G—B2 foisnal &3 AT g9 L S0EL
o P> 3 a3 3 3 53
- S .vn. -% «20E-11) Am -9 ﬁ@. @@
1HOET 10714 B DI BT IR Rt
HY 31 H1
(SLLE-ND W
SEHat L 0 E
378v) ONILY3H oW3l IH =
€21 z
ASEEE-NA) :@ m.@ m__@ NS :.@ m:@
3sn4
3NITNI vel ‘@
22l y !
2% () vH G0 98 @) -1 @) [ULY ) 28 O ik @.
® "D "H "D "% "® "®
(26GEE-dH  HIVI SLIVA 001
"JVA O£l "dAl SdWvl bl =
¢ Or6E-3D)
ud&ommumumu.%muﬂ«um @)| 301I3NNDD gSSY (96EE-da)
)| 39084 NOLLCD 372v1d3238 3W3IS
21 / (en)
g \f\@\ / & o O
| | \\ / >\\®\ —o-l |

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 28



10/60/21 =iwi
3NON

- SIMMGW3SSY JJIM 304 assosJiM-J# "My 33S :2# 310N
L S.ON La¥d WYVHS-OLV = ¢ > NI SJ3GWNN 17V :1# 310N

WYHDVIA DNIAIM

£21

A0¥2-802/021 Al /96-Al
|||||||||||||||| - v03S
) M02L
LT e ———— |_| - | ZH09
92 €2€2€-0 F [ AOCT
/
2! _L350w00 Qrs €701 4 F _ LINJAID
v
S (TUNDILAD) LINDAID | INJANIJ3ANI
._,zumzu&unz_
- v8'0E
v MA00EZ
e | I (886E-9e) |— ZH09
2 N INId [ AOv2/021
2 Hgal . ] a0l v-8 9 | Aos2rgal
(O e [ wos [— 30
T (LESE-D vERS
SHI0NE-1 2 M0019
TS oo 7H09
Y _ A802/021
(B6PE-11) (B6re-11)
nw_...w_m,‘w)m.w_ :ww"Nmnwmw.u @ IVISOWNIHL d1) nw_w_m,.w)m.w_ W @ AVLISOWN3HL KO
1®— ] [ [ 2re@o & kB SOV
2 &) .:mwm_m_.n M__u‘._.u_a iz @ :w%un mm_.__v_m
-1 %] 0]
e ————] | I a— |
g o 259
(SLLE-ND o AOY 3 MOOOL~. . b 4 2>E
S| | ez e S S SR SE 3
378v3 ONLLY3H ORIL IH b = sl w

meMM,”M :@/ ma@ m.@ ) ﬁ@ 9.@ :.@ m:@
‘ o.@ @ @ 2w W Vi .
001

(26GEE~-dT)  HIVI SLIVA

221

‘JYA 0ET ‘dALl SdWvT bl =
< Or6E-3D)
(96EE-dD @@)| d40LJ3NNOD dSSY (96EE-dA>

370v1d303d 3WIS \ 2| 39084 wNDIL4O 370vL1d323y 3WIS

()

O N

>\ @) U

[ 1 )\ ~ [ |
\/.\ 911

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 29




Ot £/ —F | e6/1/6 3ve)  dvd  a.ddv S SIITEWISSY J¥IM 04 2998-0#% 'M¥Q IS 24 ILON
‘ON 9AMa|,1=,2/1 3WIS|MYT AE NAvIaMAN 10761710 | + S/ON LaVd WYYHS-0OLTIY = ¢ > NI S¥3dWNN TV T# 3LON
_ NISNOJSIA ‘STYd 33INOWONIW Sd | L6/11/720] € ———————— —
INI WYVYHS-0OL11¥ da|ve/s0/v0| 2 B | Y09 |
Sy |€6/50/011 1 yaZEWVE.ém:mzuC,Ezmq“Ebz ] | Wmmw |
WYY TT ONIYIM CLOBE-1D) ST (1L0£E-10)
Ag 31vd  {ON| ‘1333 LINn v02 i€ SYDIVIAE LINJNID vel 2 | D _
p ————————— - —— — e QJL0EE-1D)
A0¥2-802/021 Iddd/96~-SASAL SNOISIAZY _ \/!. fb |||||||| I — ..._um_uwmmu&mmwmm
IIIIIII _ _
* o
/\\\\ \ 20N _ _ _ _ _ _ AH
/ \ (D) |- _ _ _ _
T = 21 N 11 _ [
\w —iret ~ _a~ | _ _ _ _ _ _ *_
AL AT I . & e | _ _ |
glzcimielale sl 11O )
_
HIEHIE T LS Ak b
M= E3 | Lo AMNEes
Sl LE] | E | tezal 1 0 B " 8!
~ 1222 | o Byl "
o g Q Qo
SR by by
‘$'S 1— — o _lil _.li ——— — L lil_
.._nwww”w)mwm & N2111 11 _ !!!!!! _
Jm i D
o GBere-in gaa¥ —t ] REdeara | 022h1# . *
G , Sboemew | L L esw | LA wmw L _ Sid¥3NmD av 14 |
i® NG & © e & © -egmw & B 3
@w ¢ 8| | W8 1o r; o) W 1% | 3 uE 1B
Comers HLERS S0 |
MR AR 09 SoQ AS-AWZANS-AE
veve LZAL
Ho STV Bor = MO0EL 0019
: ZHO9 ZH09
GGEELLD A0¥2/7021 30 A802/021
3NITINT Vel

£

(96EE~ )
370V1Ld3039 37W3S

Or6E-4D)
(96EE~d¥) (®@)| 40L03NNOD dsSY
370v1d333d 3WaS \ 3g03d WNOLLAD
/ (o)
121 8it
A/ —®
[ N -

77°

(WYADVIQ 40 30IS HT NO @3Lv307 SI v3dY¥ IAY3S 473S Lnd

‘AWVS

JHL ATIYOINLI3T3 ST ddd NMOHS SI LINN d

=

)

m

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 30



SOt / — ¥6-82-1131vd| WSW d.dd¥ S SIINGW3ISSY JJIM ¥0J 18/8-4# 'M¥T 3I3S :2# 3ILON
'ON 'OMQ| 3INON 3793S| SY A€ NAT y S.ON 1¥Vd WYYHS-0L¥ = ¢ > NI S¥3WNN 1TV :1# 310N
NISNOJSIA ‘S11v3 IINOWONIW WWrle6/20/€0]| €
INI WYVHS-0O1 1¥ S¥ [86/81/90] 2
NVIOVIQ ONIAIM et T
0g2 1d8d/96-SASAL|  SNOISIAT LINQSLI LINA 902 (TL0EE-10) S¥DIVIVE
AOE d LINJY¥ID VGl :2
\\\\\ \ hcﬂ_f
/s
4 )l
7N N -
o) (1] *J R
s AR Ly
N
N @ 2113 L V
0 _ z| |~ [ _
. CIS6E-1TD = | _
1HII_1071d |
Sl ()000000000CCO | T e |
mmses| (L] bl - [
weve-iy || S @ _®
WAL SS Y
D) (BEYE-LL) (BBYE-11) (B6VE-LL)
WY3HL HY 13 WA3HL H]
AATE © DEOe R @
S 9 ﬁm ﬁm @ CIC6E-1IT) CIS6E-ID (IC6E-1D
1H9II1 1071d 1HOIT 1D71d ILHOIT 107Id
; HY ¥1IND H
Lopens | (S0

M0021-ADE2

(SYOE-H2) Q3IND3Y 1
378V ONILV3IH dW3Ll IH
JA¥3S 4138

<g@ ua@

9% 374vd
SH 37dvd

MO09-A0E2

= 3718v]J HIv3
(Sy0E-82) (3JIN03N 9
<JTEVI ONILV3IH dW3l IH

€84 378v)

b# 37dVD

"R ®

HJV3 'XvW S11l¥M 0SI
QYA 0ES
‘dAl SdWV ¥

)

4 37€v)

(WP¥OVIAQ 40 30IS H1 NO 03193071 SI V3V 3Ad3S J13S 1nd
IWYS 3HL ATIYIIYLI3NT SI ddd NMOHS SI LINN 1d

HJIV3 'X¥ViW SL1¥M 0S1
"JVA 0EC
'dAl SdW¥T 01

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual * 31



6EEEC /L — 7 [S6/6076 310 dvd  T.ddv s SIITEWISSY 3IYIM A04 1998-0# ‘Mdd 33S :2# 3ILON
ON "O9AQ] ,T1=.2/1 3T9IS| Jd71 A8 NAVAITMAMN T0/ST/10 | ¥ | S,ON Lavd WYVHS-OLTVY = ¢ > NI SY¥3EWNN 119 :1# ILON
_ NISNOJSIM ‘ST1vVd4 I3INOWONIW Sa | L6/11/720] €
INI WYVYHS-0O1 1¥ S3 | ¥6/60/11| 2
_\/_ { Ww U { H Q mu Z H W_ H \</ dav6/G0/v0| 1 {NADRD 0L TW¥IN3N 31L ION 0G0 '3LON
Ad Jiva |ON (806E£-1D) SN C1L0EE-1D) === =
, , ‘1947 LINN YOE 2 SEMvINE LINJAID Wal @ Yoo
A0¥2-802/027 /96 /96 96-SASAL SNOISIA3Y _ |// —_ L 7 Yo TA _
| St Vit vttt petnt 7[5 |
[ \ T M AGST |
7 : B azoge-12 |
\~ N || | g 1089 _
b :_; T | | | ?umuu&mu«%
5 _
L/ N 7 N [” N _"‘— M —‘0‘— _ ~ ‘ "
SRR T e
Iy > o
NEIEE _"A__Q:“____.:
t ! ! i —
_ sl =] s] e _ _gv_mmm_f: _O _v By
| 21 _ || | | _ - ﬁ%mg_l__n_mm:
L | By (1A S g
LL | L__,po_m___:w~
< N2 Ao L C - _ - | odiu! _n:
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T - , @ Ol I 1y
Y (B6PE-11) \® r‘_/ BE6PE-LL) — } (BEYE-~LLD _ “ * _
__@l. -MOUMWO)W)WW M“ Wh(kwnxmw.hmwg.. Inmwmwﬂw|um~u~uAM Wh‘kﬂﬂt«!h@.&h@ & Mwuﬁ._wmﬁm)mvx_ M-W.—.(bmnzm!b H1 _ r .I.'_lll(e’hblvool ¢|»|l~ L _
o) @ SRR 9 SR @& SR ' gzevm _
[ 'Od ¥3IN3J avd7 'idd |
AN s 3 ;
371EYI ONILVIH dW3L H *
£21
* e o Y= o ™ o Y'0g v0'8
zmmwmwy@% @ @ @ @ @ @ @ M00EL M0019
NNM UZHJZM (Wﬂ an " 9% o ol 2 LW 2 ID@
R IR IR I o w0
ESEE-d
= xu«muw.\—/...ﬂxm)ﬁ 001
(96EE-d2l> 5 mm»%uv_m%m% umwm« ‘dAL SdWvT #1 (96EE-d)
JIIVLd4303y IW3S \ 39084 IYNOILHO JIOVLd303d IWIS
e —
O VAS /A &= O
= m VAR AS =Y ) = m

\\\@\ on

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 32




P Ov £ =9 [FVIVE Td _wasvlir g 20/et/e] s [ o[z0/z2/%0] ] S s i T T sl T
‘ON "SAQ{ 3NON 37vIS| 40T AE NAVIC|NWNI66/2/E0]| ¥
, NISNOJSIM ‘STI9v4 IINOWONIW SY186/81/9]| ¢ (806E-1) S dNE
INI WYVHS-01 1V Sd|l6sce/l| e 1R LR VI S¥IWVISE LINONDD vl 12
NTYADVIA UNIMIMN |sgjeesaize)!
Ag 3iva
AQES v W /96-SASAL SNOISIATY
9)||i-
_ \ /
A" = 21 1
A _ ! _
| _
@l @] [©] [® — _
'® _ |
L] | _
| CPO0000CCo001) 1
L —__
21 11 21 1N
| —\ 86¥E-11) \ (86VE-1L1) (86¥€-11)>
(IIIE-MS) 19YLSTWS3HL HY (SI9E-MS) LVLSORA3HL 4L (IIEAS roy LY LSOWI3HL HT
HoLims Ha(S—O) HATAG Bihg €Y HILIAS H1 ® .
r g [= 3 3 ) @
@l CIS6E-IT) @ @ (IS6E-IT Q@lﬂv
1HOIT 107Id N LHOIT 1071d LHOIT 107Id
HY dLI H1
—
MOS2T-A0E2 = ITgVI HIV3 m m m
(SPOE-9D) QININDIY ¥ * - m
378v3 ONILVY3H dW3L IH > n =
S# 43 63 6t (3 # 63 )
& “& @ @/ @/ v a2
aG) ej o 64) o &, otk @j 2 (65 TN > 00v39
& "® "% "H "G "H "G Zhoz0e

(GG6E-dd) ITALS NvY3dOINI £2-3
‘S13NJ0S SdWv +I

‘JVA 0€2

(Y8EE-dD

HJV3 SLIYMA 001
‘dAL SdWVT ¥1

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 33



ELV /[~ [85/12/1 3va] 390 d.ddy S SIIAWISSY M d0J 9€88-D# 'MAT IS 24 ILON
‘ON ‘90| 3NON 3793s| S¥ A€ NAMvaC b SON Ldvd WYWHS-0LIY = ¢ > NI S¥IEWON 1TV 1% ILON
_ NISNOOJSIA ‘ST194 IINOWONIW £
INI WYVHS-0OL'1V 2
NYSO9T0 ONISIM AN 10751710 13 IINND¥D 0L WALN3N 311 ION 00 ALO0N
] ©06E-10) Siig awge-1y 0 [T T T — —
A8 | 3Ivd  JONE 1540 1N woe & SHIHVINE LoD ver 2] CIk] ]
AOP2-802/021 T17/96-SASAL[ snoisinga | Y A—_— W L —— mozr
_l_l[b/ llllll \ == | ZHO09
AL
7 | oeeroy
| o s
A | e
1

O

T1-1V3H
S1-1V3H(D

ANNO™Y

O
=
1

N0

TPALO3EN

—Oooc«?
EL;

_
|
_
_
_
_
“
_
_
_
_
_
“
*
_
_
_

o
U R
_ - 2 or
B&VE-LD> @ere-1D B6FE-LL>
(II9E~AS) @ (Br) LVASOMRIIHL 1Y (919E-MAS) LVISOWYIHL 313 (9I9E-MS) 1VLISONAIHL H1 ..I._
Jl HOLIAS HY @ e ® ®©m HILIAS ¥IND -9 ..@w HILTAS H1 L ] |_
O B X A A P
® ow ? SR 1B D) eI e e e e e
HY ) H1
022¥1#
— L Od ¥ILINIT avdd .EL
MODET-AOPES A000T-ABOZ = 378YD HIV3
(GrOE-82) OININOIY ¥
YD ONILVIH dW3L IH
£21)
(ISEEE-ND " ek 03 SHE3 240 64 T 6 €1%
By ) @/ G ‘& G "G YFOE Y082
-~ MO0EL MO019
NN CN m..& s .E.y msa TN ZH09 ZH0S
@ ® & & ® (& AD¥2/021 0 AB0Z/02]
(26GEE-dD  HIVI SLIVM 001
‘AV¥A 0ET ‘dAL SdW¥T vl
@ Or6E-3D)
(96EE~dD 2)| dOLJINNOD gSSY (96EE-dAd
373vV1d303d 3W3S \ \ @ 34034 YNDILJO 3139¥1d333d 3TWIS
1 Gn)
v, NI~/ = v,
e Srav @ m
611 =

N
N

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 34




S3ITAW3ISSY JAIM J04 2018 # ‘Mad 33S 12# 3LON

S L— q 20/11/€031v0) ¢34 @.ddv s S.ON LIVd WYYHS-OLTY
'ON 'OM@| 3INON 3793S| 40 A9 NAVAT b .
. NISNOJSIM ‘ST1Ivd IINOWONIW € (806E-1J) ST
INI NYYHS - _«l._ 11V 2 1393 LINN YOE 12 ILOEE-1D)
SYPVING LINJAID ¥ST 12
NTYIDOTVIA ONIAIM e
Ad 31va ‘ON
N0ES A /96-SASAL SNOISIAJY
wmu__.
\/
< @ = 21 11
X E T 9 _
Ol 1 _
— |
'® ]
__|_ _ |
| o
_ o
TR tL—t———---- - ————— :
]
pou ® 95%%_&%%_.%:« W TIREAS LVLSOREEHL 410 : _.Mu.w.ﬂmw\)%_ Ehmmuﬂm_mu:ﬂ.vx..
(IS6E-IT CIS6E-IT CIS6E-ITD
.:.B:I m_h_::m n:uﬁ.w_._.h%dm h:u:: %_u._nm
|

MOSSI-ACE2 = J1dVI HIV3
(S¥0E-E) U3AINVIN ¥
37GYJ ONILV3H dW3L [H

2% 374vd
I* 37490

:.m\@ m*ﬁ@ m:&@ 2@ 2@ _;m‘@ m;&

m@ I@ m*@ m.,& oz@ m?@ :..@

(GS6E-dA) JTALS Nv3dOand L2-3
'SL13IAIOS SdWY¥T +1

(FBEE-dD  HIVI SLLYM 001

‘dAl SdWVYT +1

= () NI SY3EWNN TV T# 3LON

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 35



S3TTEWASSY 3dIM 04 LEG8-I# 'Mad 33S :2# 3LON
VLY Ns ll.ﬂ\ 86/1c/1 31vQ) avd @-ddv s S/ON L¥9d WYYHS-OLY = ¢ > NI SYIEWNN TV 'T# ILON
ON 9Ad ANON_3T93S| Sd Ad NAvad v ANNOYD 0L WALN3IN 3IL 10N 0C '3L0N
NISNOJSIM ‘STI¥Y4 IINOWONIW € (806E-12) S'aMdg
' - ‘1230 LINN Y0E @ aoee-1» 000 T — — — — —
u Z H_H —\/_ { { _|_ m D |_| I._ { ° M SAVIIE LINJAIT VGl 2 _._” D@ |H
NYSHUVIT DNIGIM PENOAVIL N HH R VAU
Ag 3lva  |ON \ ™ _ /H09
N0Y2-802/021 ATy /96-SASAL SNOISIATY \ _ _ AOZT _
_ _ (TL0EE-ID w
_ | avag 1033 |
I / \ _ | r380dd/ 37935
_ “ ver |
_ y _ ‘
_ A * Ty
e 1 = _ _ ~ _
] o b
# _O ; | " g |
[ | @ _mm_ ! _mm _
_ 21 * oO_m__i _w:
_ ol © 1
21 1 b . L LT T T T T T T T T -
L D 2 g0 !
T (9196~ >wv: LS h Y (e (FTIE-AS) ! t&mmn_ﬂwwﬂti _ L J _ *
o G HILIAS Im% %p -\ | :mm%mxwmnu% Wzm_%_u:» ASL HILIAS H | == _ _
o| J SR 0| 9| &R i TR N |
[ '9d_¥3IN3J avoT 'idO |
£t 5
(ISEEE-NA) s o 228
asnd MOOET-AOYZ'MO00T-AB02 = IHYD HOV3 n 2 h<h
INITINT WGl (SYOE-4D) TIHINGIY ¥ - ™ o<
22l 31EV3 ONILV3IH oW3IL TH o * R
SQ@ mgmw :a@ ms& S —
2# 413 v# e o# e LY Ol# e S a 148 ew \);DDMUN >§ODM©
(9 G )
® "® "® "6 "0 "® "® D 7
(26GEE-AD  HIVI SLIVAM 001
OP6E-AD OVA 0ET ‘dAl SdW¥T ¥1
(B6EE~dD HOLD3INNDOD gSSvY (96EE~dD
F0VLd303d 3OS 3d0d8d YNOTLLO 3I0V.Ld4303y 379W3S
v 2! @) O
m m / \Cﬁy\ 511 = =
S

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 36




S99/ —¢d | c0/11/E03190| a3d d.ddv S SIITEW3ISSY 3JIM JO4 €018 # 'MIC 3I3S 2% ILON
- , S/ON L3vd WYWHS-OLTY = ¢ > NI S¥3EWAN TV T# JLON
ON 'OAQ| 3INON 393S| 400 AS NAVAT 14
. NISNOJSIA ‘ST194_ IINOWONIW £ (B06E-1T) SANIT
INI WYVYHS-0O11¥ - 1233 LINN WOE 2 (TL0EE-TD)

SYIAVIIE LINJJII VST 2
NWVADVIT DUNIAIN PEeres
A 31va ‘ON
A0ES Al /96-SASAL SNOISIATY
mmu__.
/<\ & IR
E I
QF 1 _
@) [V ()] |E) — |
0 _ |
L] o
(00000000000 o
| o
b ]
m el n ﬁ_._
A\ |
@EVE-LD P (86¥E-11)
..@I +._.& ” mm%m.@mmu% mpﬁmnzﬁ:h LI J  HILIAS H1 @ EhquuxW., @6
ASEE-1TD é—10b <IS6E-ID (2| <sée-Iv

LHIIT 107Kd
HY

LHIIT LOId
- 1]

1H9IT 1071d
H1

MOSST-AOE2 = 3TVYI HIVI
<SHOE-ED) QININOIY ¥
378V ONILVY3H dW3L H

2# 37av0

% 374vI

ﬁ@ ma@ 2@ 2@ ::@ mqs@

(GS6E-dA) JTALS NvY3dOAN3 /2-3

vV 82
ms& I& os& 2& 2..& m_:& :_.& NI\MMWMM
o ® (® (® (® (©® (& AoES
(P8EE-dT HIVI SLLIVYM 00T
‘JVA 0€2 ‘dAl SdWVTT #IT

‘S1INI0OS SdWv +1

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 37



0/ €/ — [v6/80/v031va T,ddv S
ON OMA[,1=,% /€ 3WIS| da1 AE NAVAd .
 NISNDOSIA ‘STIv4_33NOWONIN €
INI WYVHS-01'1¥ 2
NYSOYI0 ONISIA ;
‘ 2L ¥deL = mzaw_,wmm 1
[Ld0_3604d ¥ d8r 8% ~SASAL'SASNH'AL'NH
(920£€-11>
QIS HY |¥313Wond3HL TwLIDIa
- (BLOEE-MS)
HILIMS 170A
_W_l_ AOSNIS NOILISOd 2
o0
NG,
E00%) l2)gg) € @wﬁmv SuE
asSv 390a3d 404
(L20£€-¥D>
SOVr 390dd
OO
(L8BE-MS)
HOLIMS A3M0Od I Joce-ns
ﬁl@ ® O®L @29e-n4
3sn4
GIONNOIO; ® @)
® © (2L0EE€-NLD
JIWADASNYAL

SITTIW3ISSY JJIM o04 6698-d# ‘M0 3I3S :2# 310N
S/ON L3Vd WYVHS-OLTW = C > NI S¥3EWNN 171v T# JLON

(920E€E-1 >
AJ1IWOWAIHL IVLIOIA um:w II_
e
frg) gy BOSNIS ' ZH09/05
@@@@@ AOve a0 AOST
(22 G)(EN©) 00w
4SSV 3d0ad 304
(L20EE~-¥D
AJIVE 3d0dd
OO
(Qr6E-dD)
JOL1J3INNOIJ 1INN
0L 390add
J1IHM N @
U @ —]
SOVIg 11 D =

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 38



< [v6/80/v031va )
Hhmum.mz .u%m | 0.ddv s SIITEWISSY IWIM 04 00/8-G# ‘Mdd 33S 2% ILON
A=,v/€ 3190S| d8 1 A8 NAVAT ’ SN 13Yd WYYHS-OLIY = ¢ > NI S3IEWIN 1V T# 3ILON
. &_EZHDUwgq\meJ_MuMMuz_wﬂ_zl_ﬁwzlu_zq € '
- - -
NYIOVI0 ONIIA E LA -
1d96Nd9e9e) AL | 31V |ON
140 3908d 8,9 d2/2L-SASAL'SASNHALNH]  SNOISIAZY NETINES
3dIS (920€€-11) (920£€-11> (920€€-11) 3aIs
H  [8313W0Wa3HL v LIDIa AILINOWATHL WLIOIA| |d3L3WOWdIHL Twimora| HT
YA 92 (BLOEE-AS) YA 921 VA 921
HILIAS 170A
[ |_ NOILISOd 2 [— 1 —
m_ﬂm w_awzum @wd %wzum _mw_.nd_ m__umz“_a
@@ @@@ o, I @@ @@@
(£00P) ) €2(6D(2) 82) (L2 (SIS @wm@@v
asv 34903d 304
(L20EE-3D)
NOVr 3908d
(€00%) <€00%>
Sy 390d4d 204 Sy 340ad 304
(£ 20EE-¥D) (L20EE-dD)
Yovr 3d0dd MOVr 340dd
o T © ©
(9E6E-MS) OO OO
HOLIMS d3M0d
—9® O® O @29¢-N4
© (v) (IY6E-3D)
N/
% % O JOLI3INNOD LINN
(2L0EE-NL) 01 3804d
WAOASNYL
43 AN
5] @ =
9T T LD

#856-7 Operation & Care Manual ® 39



TRANSPORTATION

DAMAGE and CLAIMS

ALTO-SHAAM.
LIMITED WARRANTY

All Alto-Shaam equipment is

sold F.O.B. shipping point,
and when accepted by the
carrier, such shipments
become the property of

the consignee.

Should damage occur in shipment, it is a matter between the carrier
and the consignee. In such cases, the carrier is assumed to be
responsible for the safe delivery of the merchandise, unless
negligence can be established on the part of the shipper.

1. Make an immediate inspection while the equipment is still in
the truck or immediately after it is moved to the receiving area.
Do not wait until after the material is moved to a storage area.

2. Do not sign a delivery receipt or a freight bill until you have

made a proper count and inspection of all merchandise received.

3. Note all damage to packages directly on the carrier’s delivery
receipt.

4. Make certain the driver signs this receipt. If he refuses to sign,
make a notation of this refusal on the receipt.

5. If the driver refuses to allow inspection, write the following on
the delivery receipt:
Driver refuses to allow inspection of
containers for visible damage.

6. Telephone the carrier’s office immediately upon finding
damage, and request an inspection. Mail a written confirmation
of the time, date, and the person called.

7. Save any packages and packing material for further inspection
by the carrier.

8. Promptly file a written claim with the carrier and attach copies
of all supporting paperwork.

We will continue our policy of assisting our customers in collecting
claims which have been properly filed and actively pursued. We
cannot, however, file any damage claims for you, assume the
responsibility of any claims, or accept deductions in payment for
such claims.

Alto-Shaam, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that any original
part that is found to be defective in material or workmanship will, at
our option, subject to provisions hereinafter stated, be replaced with
a new or rebuilt part.

The labor warranty remains in effect one (1) year from installation or
fifteen (15) months from the shipping date, whichever occurs first.

The parts warranty remains in effect one (1) year from installation or
fifteen (15) months from the shipping date, whichever occurs first.

Exceptions to the one year part warranty period are as listed:

A. Halo Heat cook/hold ovens include a five (5) year parts warranty
on the heating element. Labor will be covered under the terms of
the standard warranty period of one (1) year or fifteen (15) months.

B. Alto-Shaam Quickchillers include a five (5) year parts warranty
on the refrigeration compressor. Labor will be covered under the
terms of the standard warranty period of one (1) year or fifteen
(15) months.

This warranty does not apply to:
1. Calibration

2. Replacement of light bulbs and/or the replacement of display
case glass due to damage of any kind.

3. Equipment damage caused by accident, shipping, improper
installation or alteration.

4. Equipment used under conditions of abuse, misuse, carelessness
or abnormal conditions.

5. Any losses or damage resulting from malfunction, including loss
of product or consequential or incidental damages of any kind.

6. Equipment modified in any manner from original model,
substitution of parts other than factory authorized parts,
removal of any parts including legs, or addition of any parts.

This warranty is exclusive and is in lieu of all other warranties,
expressed or implied, including the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for purpose. In no event shall the
Company be liable for loss of use, loss of revenue, or loss of product
or profit, or for indirect or consequential damages. This warranty is
in lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied and Alto-Shaam,
Inc. neither assumes or authorizes any persons to assume for it any
other obligation or liability in connection with Alto-Shaam
equipment.

ALTO-SHAAM, INC.

Warranty effective January 1, 2000

Record the model and serial numbers of the unit for easy reference.
Always refer to both model and serial numbers in your
correspondence regarding the unit.

Model:
Serial Number:

Purchased From:
Date Installed:

Voltage:

HALO HEAT COOK/HOLD/SERVE SYSTEMS BY ALTO-SHAAM,

W164 N9221 Water Street ® P.O. Box 450 ® Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53052-0450 ® U.S.A.

PHONE: 262.251.3800 FAX:

800.558.8744 u.s.A./caNADA

262.251.7067 ¢ 800.329.8744 u.s.A./CANADA
262.251.1907 INTERNATIONAL

WEBSITE:
WWW.alto-shaam.com

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



